

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH &
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN CONCANNON, Commissioner,
Maine Department of Human Services, and
G. STEVEN ROWE, Attorney General of Maine,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL PATIENT ADVOCACY
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR THE
MENTALLY ILL - MICHIGAN, AND
CALVIN P. FUHRMANN, M.D.
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BERT W. REIN

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL L. STURM

DINEEN P. WASYLIK

WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP

1776 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 719-7000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Factual and Legal Background	4
A. Relevant Medicaid Provisions	4
B. The Maine Rx Program	9
C. Impact of Maine Rx and Similar Programs on Beneficiaries and Providers	10
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	13
I. Maine Rx Creates an Unlawful De Facto Medicaid Formulary That Restricts Medicaid Beneficiaries' Access to Covered Outpatient Drugs Contrary to Statutory Requirements.	13
II. Prior Authorization Authority Under Medicaid Cannot Be Construed To Eviscerate the Fundamental Balance of the Act, Including the Protection of Beneficiary Access to Prescription Drugs.	16

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Prior Authorization As Implemented in Maine Rx Also Is Unlawful Because It Is Directly Adverse to — Rather Than in the “Best Interests of” — Medicaid Beneficiaries.	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	19
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1856)	20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	13
<i>Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	13-14
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	20
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Meadows</i> , No. 02-10151, 2002 WL 31000006 (11th Cir. Sept. 6, 2002)	15, 19
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	17
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	17, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	20
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	19
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	21
 Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	4, 5, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(i)(10)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(b)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)	<i>passim</i>
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990)	5
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993)	6-7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2681 (West 2001) ...	9, 10, 15
42 C.F.R. § 430.12(c)(ii)	16

Cited Authorities

Page

Miscellaneous:

136 Cong. Rec. 51579-02 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1990) ..	6
H.R. Rep. No. 101-881 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2017	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 378	7, 9, 16
